
1546-ORD 
10/13/2016 
 
 

1 

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 6312 
 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing: 1) an amendment to 
increase the amount of the construction contract with 
Goodfellow Bros., Inc. (Bid No. 14018) by $5,323,122, for 
a total contract amount of $20,272,083, for the 120th 
Avenue NE (Stage 2) – NE 8th to NE 12th Street project 
(CIP Plan No. PW-R-164); and 2) the amendment of the 
2015-2021 Capital Investment Program (CIP) Plan to 
increase the project budget for the 120th Avenue NE 
(Stage 2) – NE 8th to NE 12th Street project by 
$5,603,486, for a total amended project budget of 
$45,394,554, by recognizing additional revenue restricted 
to the project, additional general tax revenue, and a 
budget transfer from the NE Spring Boulevard Zone 1 
project (CIP Plan No. PW-R-172). 

 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES 
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1.  The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute an 
amendment to increase the amount of the construction contract with Goodfellow 
Bros., Inc. (Bid No. 14018) by $5,323,122, for a total contract amount of 
$20,272,083, for the 120th Avenue NE (Stage 2) – NE 8th to NE 12th Street project 
(CIP Plan No. PW-R-164), a copy of which contract shall be substantially in the form 
given Clerk’s Receiving No. _________. 
 
 Section 2.  The City’s 2015-2021 CIP Plan adopted by Ordinance No. 6209 
on December 1, 2014, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to 
increase the project budget for the 120th Avenue NE (Stage 2) – NE 8th to NE 12th 
Street project by $5,603,486, for a total amended project budget of $45,394,554, by 
recognizing additional revenue restricted to the project, additional general tax 
revenue, and a budget transfer from the NE Spring Boulevard Zone 1 project (CIP 
Plan No. PW-R-172). 
  

Section 3.  If the actual revenue received shall be more or less than the 
anticipated amount set forth herein, the appropriations to the CIP Fund and Plan 
shall be adjusted to be equal to the amount actually received. 
 
 Section 4.  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after 
its passage and legal publication. 
 



1546-ORD 
10/13/2016 
 
 

2 

 Passed by the City Council this _____ day of     , 2016 
and signed in authentication of its passage this ______ day of    , 
2016. 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
             
       John Stokes, Mayor 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
Lori M. Riordan, City Attorney 
 
 
 
       
Robert A. Hyde, Deputy City Attorney 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
       
Kyle Stannert, City Clerk 
 
Published      


